

047

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 65,347

ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Petitioner, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 CITY OF PENSACOLA, a municipal )  
 corporation, )  
 )  
 Respondent. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

**FILED**  
 SID J. WHITE  
 DEC 16 1994  
 CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
 By \_\_\_\_\_  
 Chief Deputy Clerk

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

ON ORDER ACCEPTING DISCRETIONARY  
JURISDICTION TO REVIEW A DECISION  
OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
OF FLORIDA, FIRST DISTRICT

Don J. Caton, City Attorney  
 John W. Fleming, Assistant  
 City Attorney  
 P.O. Box 12910  
 Pensacola, Florida 32521  
 (904) 436-4320

W. Peter Burns  
 STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS  
 4000 Southeast Financial Center  
 Miami, Florida 33131  
 (305) 577-2800

Attorneys for the City of  
Pensacola

Of Counsel:  
 Talbot D'Alemberte, P.A.  
 320 Barnett Bank Building  
 315 South Calhoun Street  
 Tallahassee, Florida 32301

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 65,347

ESCAMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Petitioner, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 CITY OF PENSACOLA, a municipal )  
 corporation, )  
 )  
 Respondent. )  
 )

---

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

ON ORDER ACCEPTING DISCRETIONARY  
JURISDICTION TO REVIEW A DECISION  
OF THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
OF FLORIDA, FIRST DISTRICT

Don J. Caton, City Attorney  
John W. Fleming, Assistant  
City Attorney  
P.O. Box 12910  
Pensacola, Florida 32521  
(904) 436-4320

W. Peter Burns  
STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS  
4000 Southeast Financial Center  
Miami, Florida 33131  
(305) 577-2800

Attorneys for the City of  
Pensacola

Of Counsel:  
Talbot D'Alemberte, P.A.  
320 Barnett Bank Building  
315 South Calhoun Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
EXPLANATION OF REFERENCES .....	ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS .....	1
1. The City brings the double taxation problem to the County's attention. ....	1
2. The County hires an impartial expert to study the problem. ....	2
3. City and County staff jointly study the problem. ....	4
4. The County Administrator recommends a fully-funded MSTU to alleviate the problem, but the County Commission rejects the recommendation. ....	6
5. The City makes a final attempt to settle the dispute amicably. ....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE TRIAL COURT AND THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY INTERPRETED THE LAW OF DOUBLE TAXATION, AND THE TRIAL JUDGE'S FINDINGS OF FACT ARE CLOTHED WITH A PRESUMPTION OF CORRECTNESS. ....	8
A. The law of double taxation. ....	8
"Municipal-type" services. ....	13
B. Standard of Review .....	17
C. Effect of the <u>Palm Beach</u> Case .....	20
II. JUDGE GORDON'S FACTUAL DETERMINATION THAT THE SHERIFF'S ROAD PATROL PRO- VIDES NO REAL AND SUBSTANTIAL BENEFIT TO CITY RESIDENTS OR PROPERTY IS BASED ON COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE. ....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
Robert F. Chambers .....	23
David L. Sherry .....	24
A. Nature of the Road Patrol .....	25
III. JUDGE GORDON'S DETERMINATION THAT THE COUNTY LOCAL ROADS PROVIDE NO REAL AND SUBSTANTIAL BENEFIT TO CITY RESIDENTS OR PROPERTY IS BASED ON COMPETENT, SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE. ....	38
CONCLUSION .....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	48

EXPLANATION OF REFERENCES

Petitioner, Escambia County, will be referred to as "the County." Respondent, City of Pensacola, will be referred to as "the City."

The following symbols will be used:  
(A. \_\_\_\_ ) refers to pages in the appendix to this brief; (CB \_\_\_\_ ) refers to pages in the County's initial brief; (R. \_\_\_\_ ) refers to pages in the record; (PX \_\_\_\_ ) refers to the City's exhibits; (DX \_\_\_\_ ) refers to the County's exhibits.

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Alsdorf v. Broward County,</u> 333 So.2d 457 (Fla. 1976) .....	11
<u>Alsdorf v. Broward County,</u> 373 So.2d 695 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979), cert. denied 385 So.2d 754 (Fla. 1980) .....	18,19,34
<u>Burke v. Charlotte County,</u> 286 So.2d 199 (Fla. 1973) .....	19,44
<u>City of Ormond Beach v. County of Volusia,</u> 383 So.2d 671 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980) .....	19
<u>City of St. Petersburg v. Briley, Wild &amp; Assoc., Inc.,</u> 239 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1970) .....	10,11, 15,19
<u>Crain &amp; Crouse, Inc. v. Palm Bay Towers, Corp.,</u> 326 So.2d 182 (Fla. 1976) .....	17
<u>Delgado v. Strong,</u> 360 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1978) .....	17
<u>Dressel v. Dade County,</u> 219 So.2d 716 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969), cert. dismissed 226 So.2d 402 (Fla. 1969) .....	9
<u>Herzog v. Herzog,</u> 346 So.2d 56 (Fla. 1977) .....	18
<u>Hollywood Beach Hotel Co. v. City of Hollywood,</u> 329 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1976) .....	17
<u>Manatee County v. Town of Longboat Key,</u> 352 So.2d 869 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977), rev'd in part, 365 So.2d 143 (Fla. 1978) .....	18,19
<u>Manatee County v. Town of Longboat Key,</u> 365 So.2d 143 (Fla. 1978) .....	4,12, 18,19

TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(Cont'd)

	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Palm Beach County v. Town of Palm Beach,</u> 426 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983) <u>ctfd. question ans., remanded, 9 Fla.</u> <u>Law Weekly 448 (Fla., opinion filed</u> <u>October 18, 1984)</u>	19, 34
<u>Sarasota County v. Town of Longboat Key,</u> 353 So.2d 569 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977), <u>rev'd in part, 375 So.2d 847 (Fla. 1979) .....</u>	13
<u>Sarasota County v. Town of Longboat Key,</u> 400 So.2d 1339 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981) .....	19
<u>Shaw v. Shaw,</u> 334 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1976) .....	17
<u>Westerman v. Shell's City, Inc.,</u> 265 So.2d 43 (Fla. 1972) .....	18
<u>STATUTORY AUTHORITIES</u>	
Fla. Constitution, Art. VII, Section 9(b) .....	14
Fla. Constitution, Art. VIII, Section 1(h) .....	9, 11, 12, 13, 20
Laws of Florida, ch. 74-191 .....	11, 14
Laws of Florida, ch. 79-87 .....	12
Fla. Stat. §125.01 .....	14
Fla. Stat. §125.01(1)(q) .....	14, 15
Fla. Stat. §125.01(6) .....	11, 13
Fla. Stat. §125.01(6)(a) .....	46
Fla. Stat. §125.01(7) .....	4, 12, 13

TABLE OF CITATIONS  
(Cont'd)

	<u>Pages</u>
Fla. Stat. §334.03(16) .....	39, 40
Fla. Stat. §334.03(17) .....	39
Fla. Stat. §334.03(21) .....	39
Fla. Stat. §334.03(23) .....	38
Fla. Stat. §335.01 .....	38
Fla. Stat. §335.04 .....	39
Fla. Stat. §336.02 .....	38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comment, <u>Toward Solving the Double Taxation Dilemma Among Florida's Local Governments: The Municipal Service Taxing Unit</u> , 8 Fla.St.U.L.Rev. 749 (1980) .....	17
